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Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Dhanbad district of Jharkhand is one of the most polluted districts in the country;

(b) if so, the details of the schemes started, fund allocated and the target set under National Urban Sanitation Policy, State-wise including in Dhanbad district of Jharkhand during the last three years;

(c) whether the Government has ascertained the reasons for not getting the targets achieved under the National Urban Sanitation Policy in Dhanbad district of Jharkhand so far; and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor and the time by which the work is likely to be completed?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)

(a): As per Swachh Survekshan 2017 conducted by the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs under Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban), Dhanbad city is placed at ranking of 109 out of 434 cities.

(b): National Urban Sanitation Policy (NUSP) was approved by the Government of India in the year 2008 with overall goal to transform urban India into community-driven, totally sanitized, healthy and liveable cities and towns. Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban) and Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) launched by the Govt. of India target to achieve goal of NUSP with more emphasis on totally sanitized cities and towns. The funds release status under SBM (Urban) during last three years and allocation of Additional Central Assistance (ACA) under AMRUT are at Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively.

(c) & (d): Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban), being implemented in 4041 statutory towns, aims to make these towns 100% Open Defecation Free with 100% scientific management of municipal solid waste in these cities by 2nd October, 2019. The components of the Mission are Individual Household Latrines (IHHL), Community Toiles (CT), Public Toilets (PT), Urinals, Solid Waste Management (SWM), IEC & PA (Information, Education, Communication & Public Awareness) and CB & A&OE (Capacity Building and Administrative & Office Expense). AMRUT Scheme is being implemented in 500 cities/towns having population of more than one lakh during Financial Year 2015-16 to Financial Year 2019-20. The major components under AMRUT are water supply, sewerage and septage management, storm water drainage, urban transport, capacity building, reform implementation and development of green spaces and parks to make the cities/towns more liveable.

In Dhanbad, 27,611 IHHLs have been constructed and 24,981 IHHLs are under construction. Besides this 43 Community toilets with 200 seats and 50 Modular toilets with 100 seats have already been constructed and the under construction Community toilets are 20
Nos. with 200 seats and 2 Community Toilets-cum-Skill development centre with 24 seats. For Solid Waste Management, tenders were called for establishment of the processing plant and the tenders received are under consideration which will be finalised soon.

Till now 14 cities in Jharkhand have been declared as Open Defecation Free (ODF) and by 2nd October, 2017 all cities of Jharkhand including Dhanbad will become ODF.
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